be no assurance that these cost savings or revenue synergies will be achieved. Cost savings, if achieved, could result
from, among other things, the reduction of operating expenses, changes in corporate infrastructure and governance,
the elimination of duplicative operating systems and the combination of regulatory and financial

118

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

reporting requirements under one federally-chartered bank. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Transactions been completed at
the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of the combined company after completion of the Transactions.

119

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

OceanFirst
(As Reported)

Sun
(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition
of

Sun
OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

(in thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks,
interest-earning bank balances and
restricted cash $ 107,660 $ 128,831 $ (103,984) (a) $ 132,507
Securities and Federal Home Loan Bank
Stock 803,023 299,987 �  1,103,010
Loans receivable, net and loans held for
sale 3,868,973 1,574,167 (17,447) (b) 5,425,693
Other assets 234,420 126,187 (32) (c) 360,575
Deferred tax asset 29,804 49,442 16,813 (d) 96,059
Core deposit intangible 9,887 �  19,861 (e) 29,748
Goodwill 148,433 38,188 102,556 (f) 289,177

Total assets $ 5,202,200 $ 2,216,802 $ 17,767 $ 7,436,769

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Deposits $ 4,176,909 $ 1,708,253 $ (386) (g) 5,884,776
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and
other borrowings 409,214 168,718 (16,009) (h) 561,923
Other liabilities 28,774 14,771 (771) (i) 42,774

Total liabilities 4,614,897 1,891,742 (17,166) 6,489,473

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 336 95,669 (95,519) (j) 486
Additional paid-in capital 353,296 509,124 (149,281) (j) 713,139
Retained earnings 258,470 (273,997) 273,997 (j) 258,470
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,198) (1,926) 1,926 (j) (5,198)
Less: Unallocated common stock held
by
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (2,620) �  �  (2,620)
Deferred compensation plans trust �  (1,258) 1,258 (j) �
Treasury stock (16,981) (2,552) 2,552 (j) (16,981)

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 236

Total stockholders� equity 587,303 325,060 34,933 947,296

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,202,200 $ 2,216,802 $ 17,767 $ 7,436,769

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

120

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

OceanFirst
(As Reported)

Sun
(As Reported)

Adjustments
to Reflect

OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of Sun
OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 84,350 $ 31,897 $ 934 (k) $ 117,181
Securities and other 8,543 4,050 �  12,593

Total interest income 92,893 35,947 934 129,774

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 5,695 3,379 193 (m) 9,267
Borrowed funds 3,541 2,933 190 (n) 6,664

Total interest expense 9,236 6,312 383 15,931

Net interest income 83,657 29,635 551 113,843
Provision for loan losses 1,865 (831) �  1,034

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 81,792 30,466 551 112,809

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Fees and service charges 11,962 4,357 �  16,319
Net gain on sale of loans available for sale 57 �  �  57
Other 950 2,074 �  3,024

Total non-interest income 12,969 6,431 �  19,400

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee benefits 31,466 17,848 �  49,314
Occupancy and equipment 8,809 6,901 (1) (o) 15,709
Other operating expenses 16,696 7,202 �  23,898
Amortization of core deposit intangible 1,037 �  1,806 (p) 2,843
Branch consolidation expenses 5,484 �  �  5,484
Merger related expenses 4,602 400 (5,002) (q) �

Total non-interest expense 68,094 32,351 (3,197) 97,248

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 238

Income before provision for income taxes 26,667 4,546 3,748 34,961
Provision for income taxes 6,969 1,661 1,312 9,942

Net income $ 19,698 $ 2,885 $ 2,436 $ 25,019

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.15 $ �  $ 0.53
Diluted 0.59 0.15 �  0.52
Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 32,014 19,023 (4,025) (s) 47,012
Diluted 33,111 19,149 (4,052) (s) 48,208

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

121

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

REFLECTING THE OCEANFIRST BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

OceanFirst
(As

Reported)

Ocean
Shore

(January
1,

2016 to
November 30,

2016)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of
Ocean
Shore

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma

with
Ocean
Shore)

Cape
(January 1,

2016 to
May 2,
2016)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of Cape

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma

with
Cape)

Sun
(As

Reported)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of Sun
OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

(in thousands,
except per share
amounts)
INTEREST
INCOME
Loans $ 122,962 $ 29,701 $ 3,016 (k) $ 155,679 $ 18,207 $ 1,110 (k) $ 174,996 $ 62,014 $ 1,867 (k) $ 238,877
Securities and
other 10,463 2,511 �  12,974 1,778 (78) (l) 14,674 7,596 �  22,270

Total interest
income 133,425 32,212 3,016 168,653 19,985 1,032 189,670 69,610 1,867 261,147

INTEREST
EXPENSE
Deposits 7,517 2,350 (449) (m) 9,418 1,349 (m) (130) 10,637 5,958 386 (m) 16,981
Borrowed funds 5,646 3,053 �  8,699 3,108 (n) (75) 11,732 4,748 379 (n) 16,859

Total interest
expense 13,163 5,403 (449) 18,117 4,457 (205) 22,369 10,706 765 33,840

Net interest
income 120,262 26,809 3,465 150,536 15,528 1,237 167,301 58,904 1,102 227,307
Provision (reversal
of provision) for
loan losses 2,623 561 �  3,184 1,216 �  4,400 (1,682) �  2,718

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses 117,639 26,248 3,465 147,352 14,312 1,237 162,901 60,586 1,102 224,589

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 240

NON-INTEREST
INCOME
Fees and service
charges 17,915 3,177 �  21,092 1,376 �  22,468 9,833 �  32,301
Net gain on sale of
loans available for
sale 986 �  �  986 93 �  1,079 101 �  1,180
Net (loss) gain on
sale of investment
securities
available for sale (12) (527) �  (539) 61 �  (478) 426 �  (52)
Other 1,523 468 �  1,991 700 �  2,691 3,029 �  5,720

Total non-interest
income 20,412 3,118 �  23,530 2,230 �  25,760 13,389 �  39,149

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE
Compensation and
employee benefits 47,105 20,754 �  67,859 7,496 �  75,355 34,971 �  110,326
Occupancy and
equipment 13,436 4,549 76 (o) 18,061 1,615 (26) (o) 19,650 13,774 (1) (o) 33,423
Other operating
expenses 25,018 4,182 �  29,200 4,379 �  33,579 16,208 �  49,787
Amortization of
core deposit
intangible 623 92 1,251 (p) 1,966 62 225 (p) 2,253 �  3,611 (p) 5,864
Expense from
prepayment of
borrowings 136 6,717 �  6,853 749 �  7,602 �  �  7,602
Merger related
expenses 16,534 2,768 (5,743) (q) 13,559 4,237 (17,796) (q) �  �  �  �

Total non-interest
expense 102,852 39,062 (4,416) 137,498 18,538 (17,597) 138,439 64,953 3,610 207,002

Income before
provision (benefit)
for income taxes 35,199 (9,696) 7,881 33,384 (1,996) 18,834 50,222 9,022 (2,508) 56,736
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes 12,153 (4,494) 2,758 (r) 10,417 984 6,592 (r) 17,993 (52,395) (878) (r) (35,280)

Net income (loss) $ 23,046 $ (5,202) $ 5,123 $ 22,967 $ (2,980) $ 12,242 $ 32,229 $ 61,417 $ (1,630) $ 92,016

Net income per
common share
Basic $ 1.00 $ (0.65) $ �  $ 0.76 $ (0.23) $ �  $ 0.98 $ 3.26 $ �  $ 1.93
Diluted 0.98 (0.64) �  0.75 (0.23) �  0.96 3.24 $ �  1.90
Weighted
Average
Common Shares

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 241

Basic 23,093 8,039 (915) (s) 30,217 12,815 (10,092) (s) 32,940 18,843 (3,987) (s) 47,796
Diluted 23,526 8,101 (922) (s) 30,705 13,107 (10,322) (s) 33,490 18,933 (4,006) (s) 48,417

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

122

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Description of OceanFirst Business Combinations

Business Combination with Sun

On June 30, 2017, OceanFirst and Sun publicly announced that they had entered into the merger agreement pursuant
to which, (i) Merger Sub will merge with and into Sun, with Sun continuing as the surviving corporation in such
merger and as a wholly-owned subsidiary of OceanFirst (which we refer to as the �first-step merger�); (ii) immediately

[…]

Table of Contents

Cape and Ocean Shore was based upon information that was publicly filed with the SEC for the periods prior to the
completion of the Cape acquisition and the Ocean Shore acquisition, respectively, and on internal accounting records
for the periods beginning on the date on which each of the Cape acquisition (with respect to Cape�s historical financial
information) and the Ocean Shore acquisition (with respect to Ocean Shore�s historical financial information) was
completed and, in each case, on December 31, 2016.

Unless indicated otherwise, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not reflect
nonrecurring transaction costs, the cost of any integration activities or the benefits that may result from synergies that
may be derived from any integration activities.

Purchase Price Allocation

Below is a summary of the purchase price allocation that was used to develop the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet as of June 30, 2017.

Sun
(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition
of

Sun

Sun
(As Adjusted

for Acquisition
Accounting)

(Dollars in thousands)
Fair Value of Assets Acquired
Cash, and due from banks, interest-earning bank balances
and restricted cash $ 128,831 $ (14,787) $ 114,044
Securities and Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 299,987 �  299,987
Loans receivable, net and loans held for sale 1,574,167 (17,447) 1,556,720
Other assets 126,187 (32) 126,155
Deferred tax asset 49,442 16,813 66,255
Core deposit intangible �  19,861 19,861

Total assets acquired 2,178,614 4,408 2,183,022

Fair Value of Liabilities Acquired
Deposits 1,708,253 (386) 1,707,867
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings 168,718 (16,009) 152,709
Other liabilities 14,771 (771) 14,000

Total liabilities acquired 1,891,742 (17,166) 1,874,576

Net assets acquired 286,872 21,574 308,446

Purchase Price �  �  449,190

Goodwill $ �  $ �  $ 140,744

Pro forma Adjustments

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 247

(a) Adjustment reflects payment of transaction expenses of $31.5 million (which includes cash payments expected to
be made to certain Sun executive officers pursuant to the terms of the change in control agreements described in
the section entitled �The Transactions � Interests of Sun�s Directors and Executive Officers in the Transactions�
beginning on page [●]) and payment of cash consideration of $72.5 million to Sun shareholders, representing $3.78